

No. 19-161

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Cody Wofsy
Stephen B. Kang
Adrienne Harrold
Morgan Russell
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Lucas Guttentag
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

David Loy
Sarah Thompson
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138-7131

Lee Gelernt
Counsel of Record
Omar C. Jadwat
Jonathan Hafetz
Anand V. Balakrishnan
Celso J. Perez
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
lgelernt@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE REQUIRES REVIEW OF MR. THURAISSIGIAM'S REMOVAL	11
A. The Finality-Era Cases Demonstrate That The Suspension Clause Guarantees Judicial Review Of The Legality Of Mr. Thuraissigiam's Removal Order.....	11
B. The Court's Decisions In <i>St. Cyr</i> And <i>Boumediene</i> Confirm That The Suspension Clause Guarantees Review Of The Legality Of Mr. Thuraissigiam's Removal Order	23
C. The Common Law Reinforces That The Suspension Clause Guarantees Habeas Here	25
II. THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE DOES NOT HINGE ON DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND, IN ANY EVENT, MR. THURAISSIGIAM IS ENTITLED TO PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS REGARDING HIS REMOVAL.....	33
A. The Suspension Clause Does Not Hinge On Due Process Rights	33

B.	In Any Event, Mr. Thuraissigiam Is Entitled To Procedural Due Process In Contesting His Removal	38
III.	THE STATUTE’S SCOPE OF REVIEW DOES NOT PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR HABEAS UNDER THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE.	45
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Balasubramanrim v. INS</i> , 143 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	50
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	16
<i>Castro v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	50
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. 193 (1830)	34
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	36
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	25
<i>Gaksakuman v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 767 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	15, 21, 22, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904)	15
<i>Hansen v. Haff</i> , 291 U.S. 559 (1934)	50
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	35, 48
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	27
<i>Kanaszczyc v. Mathews</i> , 30 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1929)	16

<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) ..	43
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacKusick v. Johnson</i> , 3 F.2d 398 (1st Cir. 1924) ..	16
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924).....	30, 50
<i>Martinez v. Neelly</i> , 344 U.S. 916 (1953).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	40
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	23, 43
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	32
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	49
<i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32, 33
<i>R. v. Clarkson</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 625 (K.B. 1722)	27
<i>R. v. Nathan</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 914 (K.B. 1724)	30
<i>R. v. Thames Ditton</i> , (K.B. 1785), <i>reprinted in 2</i> Francis Const, <i>Laws Relating to the Poor</i> 331 (3d ed. 1793).....	31
<i>Rowoldt v. Perfetto</i> , 355 U.S. 115 (1957).....	50
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	24
<i>Somerset's Case</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772) .	27, 31
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	48
<i>Tod v. Waldman</i> , 266 U.S. 113 (1924)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Polymeris v. Trudell</i> , 284 U.S. 279 (1932).....	15

<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	16, 20, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Shaughnessy</i> , 336 U.S. 806 (1949).....	15, 50
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888).....	12, 25
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	41
<i>United States v. Vanbiervliet</i> , 284 U.S. 590 (1931).....	16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	44
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	42
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	39
<i>Yee Won v. White</i> , 256 U.S. 399 (1921).....	15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	38, 40
<i>Zakonaite v. Wolf</i> , 226 U.S. 272 (1912).....	16

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)	43
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III).....	4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)	2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(E)(i)	7
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084	13, 17
Act of Aug. 18, 1894, ch. 301, 28 Stat. 252	13
Immigration Act of 1907, ch. 1134, 34 Stat. 898	13
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874	13
Habeas Corpus Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385.....	20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 51-3807 (1891)	12
Select Comm. on Immigration & Naturalization, <i>Chinese Immigration</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 51-4048 (1891).....	12, 13

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)	7
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(2)	5
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4)	4
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(5)	5
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1768).....	27
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998)	20, 28, 36
John Baker, <i>An Introduction to English Legal History</i> (5th ed. 2019)	27
Lucy Salyer, <i>Laws as Harsh as Tigers</i> (2000) ...	12, 13
Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 575 (2008)	34
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (2010)	26, 27, 28
<i>Sri Lanka's Sinister White Van Abductions</i> , BBC (March 14, 2012), bbc.com/news/world-asia-17356575	5
Tr. Oral Arg., <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) (Nos. 03-878, 03-7434), 2004 WL 2396844	39
U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>UNHCR Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from Sri Lanka</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/EG/LKA/12/04 (Dec. 21, 2012)	5
U.S. Br., <i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) (No. 52-17), 1952 WL 82372	39
U.S. Br., <i>Martinez v. Neelly</i> , 344 U.S. 916 (1953) (No. 52-218), 1952 WL 82610	17, 18, 19, 22
U.S. Br., <i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) (No. 52-426), 1953 WL 78378	17
U.S. Br., <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) (Nos. 06-1195, 06-1196), 2007 WL 2972541	30

U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, *Barriers to Protection: The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal* (2016)..... 6

U.S. Reply Br., *Clark v. Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) (Nos. 03-878, 03-7434), 2004 WL 2006590 39

U.S. Supp. Br., *Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) (Nos. 06-1195, 06-1196), 2008 WL 877874..... 30
